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1. [Africa. Advertising.] Four shippers’ labels with African themes, 
including two for the Spruce Manufacturing Co. Ltd., Manchester.  
N.d. c. ?1930s-1950s. £50
Together four coloured labels, varying in size (18 x 22.5, 17 x 22, 16.5 
x 15 & 12.5 x 17.5cms respectively), some time removed from the 
textiles to which they were pasted with adhesion marks to versos, a little 
discolouration to the images of the largest two labels, otherwise in generally 
good condition.
These labels, occasionally referred to as bale labels, were affixed to textiles 
by fabric merchants, alongside trademark stamps and other marks. These 
examples include two for the Spruce Manufacturing Co. of Manchester, 
active  between 1919 and 1950. The other two labels are probably later (c. 
1950s), for Mamosa and Toto print

2. [Australasia.] ‘Digger Cut Plug . . . A Player Product.’ N.p., n.d. c. 
1930s?. £125
A large advertising placard for Player’s Digger Cut Plug tobacco, approx. 
75 x 53cm., printed in colours to one side showing a ‘digger’ smoking a 
pipe, captioned at top and bottom, with the strapline “Made the way men 
like it”, price pasted to right of image; somewhat distressed, with minor 
loss to colour of image, board bowed and horizontally creased across 
image, a little wear to extrems.
An advertisement for John Player’s Digger tobacco, featuring the head and 
shoulders of a digger, a term used not only for those who dug for gold, but 
also in military slang for Australian and New Zealand soldiers.

3. Ball, John. Ball’s Alpine Guides. Bernese Alps including the 
Oberland. London: Longmans, Green, and Co., 1873. £95
First edition thus. 8vo. pp. [iv],144; 2 folding maps, key map front 
endpapers; embrowning to first and final leaf, previous owner’s notes to 
rear blank, else good in the original cloth, gilt, darkened and slightly worn 
on spine.
Neate B19; Perret 0235; Moss et al. AL007. 

4. Barton-Kent, J[enny]. [Rebellion of the Druses].  N.p. 
?Sydenham, London, 1931. £295
A bespoke volume containing newspaper articles on nine leaves, the 
majority with the headline “Rebellion of the Druses”, secured at the top left 
corner with a cover sheet inscribed in pen “With love from the Author J. B. 
Kent 1931”, and captioned “Published in the Sydenham Gazette July 17th 
1931”; spotted and creased, age-toning to newspaper cuttings.
The French-born Genevieve Celine Cocheris married the Englishman 
Arthur Barton-Kent in 1880. At some point the couple travelled the world 
to attend to Arthur’s business interests, and Jenny Barton-Kent wrote an 
account of their experiences as De Bombay à Colombo, par Calcutta: Les 
28 jours d’une française aux Indes (Paris, 1911), with illustrations from 
photographs by her husband; Arthur died in 1919, and Jenny seems to have 
continued her travels: in the mid-1920s she travelled from Egypt through 
Palestine to Syria, during the time of the Druse rebellion of the region. She 
published an account of her experiences by instalment in the Sydenham 
Gazette, and collected them together to form this nonce volume.
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6. [Bellows, William.] Zermatt and the Matterhorn. By W. B. 
Privately printed for the Entertainment of Friends, 1925. £150
First edition. 8vo. pp. 19; 4 plates from photos.; some foxing, else very 
good in the original printed wrappers with yap edges, minor creasing to 
extremities, slightly spotted. Inscribed to flyleaf “With kind regards from 
“W.B.” Tuffley Gloucester 20.X.1925”.
Neate B84; Meckly A Bibliography of Privately Printed Mountaineering 
Books p. 197; not in Perret. Bellows describes a traverse of the Matterhorn. 
His booklet was printed by John Bellows in Gloucester, and a second 
edition appeared in 1926 with the addition of his description of a day in the 
Valtournanche. Copies of either edition are rare.

7. Bernheim, Beatrice B. America’s Great North-West. New York: 
National Book Publishers, [1919]. £95
First ed. 12mo. pp. 93; frontis., illusts.; prize inscription to flyleaf, minor 
marginal age-toning, else very good in original burgundy cloth, spine a 
little rubbed & faded.
A collection of poems following travels in America & Canada,with 
descriptions of the Rockies, Alaska, Yellowstone Park, and the Great Lakes.

5. Beechey, Captain F. W. A Voyage of Discovery towards the North Pole, performed in His Majesty’s Ships Dorothea and Trent, under the 
Command of Captain David Buchan, R.N., 1818; to which is added, a summary of all the early attempts to reach the Pacific by way of the Pole. 
London: Richard Bentley, 1843. £2,250
First edition. 8vo. pp. x, [i, part-title], 351; litho. frontis., 2 folding lithographs, three other plates inc. one woodcut, a folding engraved chart; short tear 
to fold of one folding lithograph, light spotting to lithographs, small stain to upper margin of frontis., else a clean copy in contemporary full calf, spine 
elaborately gilt, loss of gilt to top compartment, prize presentation bookplate to front pastedown, subsequent owner’s bookplate to flyleaf.
Sabin 4349; AB 1230; Hill 97; TPL 1132. Under the command of David Buchan on the HMS Dorothea and John Franklin on the HMS Trent, this futile 
1818 expedition attempted to sail across the Arctic Ocean — the last such attempt by the Royal Navy. Beechey served as second-in-command under 
Franklin. Although written 25 years after the voyage, it is the only firsthand account of the expedition.
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8. Bertuchi, A. J. The Island of Rodriguez. A British Colony in the 
Mascarenhas Group. London: John Murray, 1923. £175
First edition. 8vo. pp. 117, [2, ads.]; photo. illusts., one folding map; 
very good in original blue cloth, in original d.-w., cloth slightly stained to 
margins of boards and partly to d.-w.
Rodriguez Island lies in the Indian Ocean some 365 miles E.N.E. 
of Mauritius, of which it is a dependency. The author spent 3 years on 
Rodriguez during the Great War and wrote the present work to bring to the 
attention of Europeans “this beautiful spot.”

9. Blum, Arlene. Annapurna A Woman’s Place . . . Foreword by 
Maurice Herzog. San Francisco: Sierra Club Books, [1980]. £150
First US edition. 8vo. pp. xii, 256; illusts., 2 sketch maps by Dee Molenaar; 
near-fine in original cloth, d.-w. Signed by the author to the title-page, also 
by Dee Molenaar (K2 1953, with inscription “Also a mapmaker’s place! 
Nov 2, 2000”), and signed to the foreword by Maurice Herzog, 17th of 
July, 00.
Neate B117; Yakushi B427a. “Account of the 1978 all-women expedition 
which resulted in one ascent and the loss of the second summit assault 
pair” (Neate). Loosely inserted in this copy is also a flyer for Blum’s 
autobiography Breaking Trail, signed by her to the verso.

10. Boulnois, Helen Mary. Auntie Helen Mary goes to Little 
Thibet. London: Bailey Brothers Ltd., 1930. £50
Second edition [of Into Little Tibet, 1923]. 8vo. pp. 256; frontis., illusts.; 
decorative endpapers; some foxing, else very good in the original cloth, 
gilt, rubbed, cloth slightly bubbled on spine.
Yakushi B521. Boulnois (born 1872 in the Punjab) travelled through 
Kashmir into Ladakh (Little Tibet) in 1922. Her book appeared in 1923, 
and this second edition - proposed by the publishers “as a child’s book of 
travel” - appears to be substantially a reissue of the earlier printing.

11. Burton, Richard F., ed. The Captivity of Hans Stade of Hesse, in 
A.D. 1547-1555, Among the Wild Tribes of Eastern Brazil. Translated 
by Albert Tootal, Esq., of Rio de Janeiro. London: Hakluyt Society, 
1874. £475
First edition. 8vo. pp. [viii], xcvi, 169; minor foxing at front and rear, else 
partly unopened and near-fine in the original cloth, gilt.
Penzer 90-1; Sabin 90060. One of the earliest Indian captivities in the New 
World. Hans Stade (or Staden) sailed as a gunner on Portuguese and Spanish 
vessels, in 1549 reaching the coast of Brazil where, during a hunting trip, he 
was taken prisoner by the Tupi people in Brazil; his voyages, and the nine 
months he spent in captivity, were described in his Warhaftigen Historia 
(Marpurg, 1557). Sir Richard Burton prepared this first English translation 
of Stade’s work for the Hakluyt Society, providing a Preface, Introduction, 
and notes; a bibliography was contributed by Clements Markham. Stade’s 
account remains notorious for his eye-witness descriptions of the Tupi 
people’s cannibalistic practices.

12. [Burton, Sir Richard F.] [Leopold Flameng, etcher.] A 
portrait of Burton, after the original by Sir Frederic Leighton. N.p., n.d.  
[1879]. £350
An original etched portrait of Burton, approx. 7 x 9”, in fine condition, 
captioned in pencil beneath image.
In 1869, Sir Frederic Leighton and Richard Burton met when they happened 
to be taking the waters at Vichy. Burton sat for Leighton in 1872, but left 
for Trieste before Leighton had had 
a chance to complete the painting, 
a task not achieved until 1875. 
The present etched version of the 
original portrait, by the French 
painter and engraver Leopold 
Flameng, is very uncommon.
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13. [Chimmo, William.] Two prospectuses for Chimmo’s book, A 
Pictorial Illustration of Marine Life at Great Depths [published as Bed 
of the Atlantic]. ?London or Weymouth, c. 1870. £150
Two prospectuses, approx. 25 x 20, each printed to one side only on white 
or blue paper, announcing the forthcoming publication of Chimmo’s book, 
with a note about Subscribers’ Copies, in very good condition.
William Chimmo published his Bed of the Atlantic in about 1870. It offered 
a record of specimens dredged in the North Atlantic in 1868 aboard H.M.S. 
Gannet. The book itself bears no imprint, but the first prospectus offered 
here has the printers details “London :- J. Malby, Queen Street, Holborn. 
Weymouth :- R. H. Croyden, Esplanade. 1870.”  The second prospectus, 
printed on blue paper, has identical wording, but has only the Weymouth 
‘imprint’. The prospectus titles Chimmo’s book, A Pictorial Illustration of 
Marine Life at Great Depths, but in the event the book was published as 
Bed of the Atlantic.

14. [China.] Report from the Select Committee on Mortality of Troops 
(China); together with the Proceedings of the Committee, Minutes of 
Evidence, and Appendix. N.p [?London], 1866. £450
First edition. Folio. pp. xliv, 455; one plan of barracks, one folding map 
of the Peninsula of Kowloon; marginal chipping to prelims. with some 
loss at head of title-page (text not affected, now repaired with archival 
paper), good in later boards with new cloth spine and endpapers, lacking 
the separately paginated “Index to the Report”, old inkstamps of the Royal 
College of Surgeons with a leaf at the front inscribed “Presented to the 
Library of the Royal College of Surgeons of England by Surgeon Major 
Geo. Saunders C.B. (Royal Army)”.
This British Parliamentary paper presents the minutes, with appendices, 
of a committee established to investigate the high incidence of death and 
sickness amongst troops stationed in Kowloon, particularly those of the 2nd 
Battalion 9th Regiment and of the 2nd Battalion 11th Regiment. The report 
underlines the “present unhealthy nature of Kowloon” and its “unfitness , 
, , for occupation by European troops”, and points to the “unhealthiness 
of the seasons 1865”, heat and malaria, and as “chief cause” the “want of 
barrack accommodation for the number of troops stationed at Hong Kong 
and Kowloon, the inadequacy of the huts and hired buildings to the sanitary 
requirements of Europeans, and the occupation of huts at Kowloon during 
the progress of excavations” (p. v). Much evidence and correspondence are 
reproduced in both the minutes and the appendices, and a finely engraved 
map of the Kowloon peninsula shows a proposed site for a new barrack and 
military hospital. The report was published with a separate Index volume, 
not present here.

15. [China.] Hongkong. Papers on the Subject of the Prevalence 
of Beri-Beri in Hongkong. Hongkong: Printed by Noronha & Co., 
Government Printers, 1889. £350
First edition. Folio. pp. 2 ll. [title-page, contents], 23; slight creasing to 
lower margins, inkstamp of the Royal College of Surgeons to prelims., else 
very good in recent cloth with paper label to upper board.
A scarce report, with only two other copies found on Worldcat. The papers 
comprise reports to the Sanitary Board regarding prevalence of Beri-Beri 
among Hong Kong’s water police by J. M. Atkinson, a transcription of a 
lecture on beri-beri in Hong Kong read by Patrick Manson to the Hongkong 
Medical Society, and a summary of evidence and recommendations 
reported by James Cantlie to the Sanitary Board.
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16. Clifford, Hugh. East Coast Etchings. Singapore: “Straits Times” 
Press, 1896. £275
First edition. 8vo. pp. [v], 235; minor occasional marginal staining, stain to pp. 
143/4, previous owner’s inscription to title-page crossed through, inscriptions 
of H. E. Francis-Savage, 1928, to flyleaf, title-page, and p. 51, large Sideny 
Hunt bookplate for HEFS to front pastedown, good in contemporary quarter 
cloth with marbled boards, some browning to glue of endpapers.
Sir Hugh Clifford (1866-1941) began his civil service career in the Straits 
Settlements in 1883. He lived and worked in Perak and on the east coast 
of the Malay Peninsula. These sketches and tales were among his first 
writings, and this original edition has become relatively uncommon.

17. Cresswell, S. Gurney. A Series of Eight Sketches in Colour 
(Together with a Chart of the Route) . . . During the Discovery of the 
North-West Passage. [Plaistow: The Arctic Press, 1998]. £125
Limited edition reproduction of the 1854 first edition, one of 200 copies. 
Elephant folio. pp. [2, title-page], 4 + 8 large coloured plates on thick card 
stock, loosely contained as issued in the original wraparound chemise with 
title-page reproduced on the front, and contained in the original packing 
case with paper label to upper board of lid, the case somewhat worn but 
contents in fine condition. 
Samuel Cresswell served as Second Lieutenant and ship’s artist aboard H.M.S. 
Investigator under Robert M’Clure during the search for Franklin’s lost Arctic 
expedition. Cresswell subsequently brought back to England news of the first 
crossing of the North West Passage. His iconic images, reproduced here from 
the scarce original edition of 1854, record scenes from the expedition.

18. Cumming, Constance F. Gordon. From the Hebrides to the 
Himalayas. A Sketch of Eighteen Months’ Wanderings in Western Isles 
and Eastern Highlands. London: Sampson Low, Marston, 1875. £375
First Ed. 2 vols. 8vo. pp. xii, 376 & viii, 364; plates from sketches, illusts.; 
bookplates of Frederick Spencer, with his signature to title-page of vol. II, 
very good in the original green cloth, gilt, slightly rubbed.
Yakushi C399a; Theakstone p. 103. Constance Gordon Cumming’s first 
travel book relates her impressions of a tour of the Scottish Hebrides, and 
her subsequent 1868-9 travels in India. The latter account fills the second 
volume, and Cumming describes her visit to Simla, and travels in Himachal 
Pradesh, with views of the snow mountains that flank the region. The book 
was seen through the press by another famous traveller, Isabella Bird, 
Cumming having already set off before publication on a voyage to Fiji.

19. [Egypt.] Souvenir of Alexandria. Album 32 Views. [The Cairo 
Post Card Trust], n.d. c. 1910. £75
8vo (approx. 17 x 12cm.). A leporello booklet containing 31 images on 32 
sheets, opening concertina-style, printed in black and white on gloss sheets; 
minor soiling, else very good in the original pictorial boards, minor wear 
to extremities.
The images show views in the port, significant buildings, local people, 
monuments, and similar. 

20. [Everest.] Thomas Paar. Two photographs of Mount Everest 
by Thomas Paar, Darjeeling.  n.d. c. 1890s. £275
Together two glossy brown toned silver prints, approx. 8 x 11”, captioned 
in the negative, in very good condition.
Thomas Paar was an Austrian photographer, active in Darjeeling from 
the 1890s. His photographs could be purchased singly or in albums, and 
he also produced souvenir booklets 
with images of  the local area, native 
people, and the snowy range of the 
Himalayas. These two photographs, 
numbered 16 and 84 from Paar’s 
studio, show Everest from Tiger Hill 
and from Sandakphu respectively, 
and are among the earliest images of 
the mountain.

16 17 18
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24. Farrer, Reginald J. The Dolomites. King Laurin’s Garden. 
London: A. & C. Black, 1913. £75
First edition. 8vo. pp. vii, 207, 20 colour illusts., folding map at rear; very 

good copy in the original blue cloth, image of Dolomite mountains blocked 
in colours to upper cover, partly reprised on spine, lettered in yellow.
Inman 142; Perret 1574; not in Neate. An attractive book, illustrated by 
E.H. Compton.

25. Fergusson, W. N. Adventure, Sport and Travel on the Tibetan 
Steppes. London: Constable and Company, 1911. £375
First edition. 8vo. pp. xvi, 343; 2 folding colour maps, photogravure 
frontis., numerous photo. illusts.; small ink spot to fore-edge of text block, 
else very good in the original decorative cloth, slightly discoloured on 
spine, a little bumped to extremities, with a 4pp. prospectus for the book 
loosely inserted, and an Encyclopedia Britannica map of the Himalaya 
tipped in to the front pastedown.
Yakushi F29; Marshall 2059. Chiefly composed from the diaries of Lieut. 
Jack Brooke, Fergusson recounts two major ventures. The first journey in 
1906-7 was conducted on a well-known route from Koko Nor over the 
Tangla to Tibet. The second and last journey was undertaken in December 
1907 and culminated in the loss of Brooke’s life, along with that of his 
Tibetan boy interpreter. Following a disagreement with a Lolo chief 
concerning payment for trespassing on Lololand, Brooke shot and killed 
the chief and was subsequently attacked and killed by another local chief. 

21
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21. [Everest 1953. 25th Anniversary 1978.] 25th Anniversary of 
the Conquest of Mount Everest. N.p., n.d. c. 1978. £175
A small printed leaf, approx. 88 x 136mm., printed to one side only with 
commemorative caption to left and 6 1/2p British stamp design after the 
original by Arnold Machin at top right, signed alongside the caption by 
John Hunt and Tenzing, fine.
This commemorative souvenir was issued to commemorate the 25th 
anniversary of the first ascent of Everest in 1953. We have seen a similar 
souvenir, in the form of a booklet with Machin stamp designs, also signed 
by Hunt and Tenzing.

22. [Everest 1953.] The Rotary Club of Castle Donington. 
Everest Celebration Dinner. N.p., [1998]. £95
A printed menu, approx. 12 x 4”, 4pp. with loosely inserted central section, 
original ticket to the event loosely inserted. Fine in card wrappers, with 
inscribed name of attendee to front, and signed to the front by Ed Hillary, 
George Lowe, George Band, and Rebecca Stephens.
This menu records the 45th anniversary dinner given at the University 
of Loughborough on Friday 29th May, 1998, by the Sir Edmund Hillary 
Himalayan Trust.

23. [Everest 1975.] ‘Everest South West Face.’ An official postcard signed by members of the 
expedition. Printed in England, [1975]. £575
A coloured postcard, image of Everest to recto, postally used with one Nepal stamp and cancel, signed 
by 16 members of the expedition, crease to one corner else VG.
This 1975 expedition to Everest, led by Chris Bonington, saw Dougal Haston and Doug Scott become 
the first Britons to reach the summit. The card is signed by them, Bonington, and by Hamish MacInnes, 
Nick Estcourt, Mick Burke, Peter Boardman, Michael Thompson, Dave Clarke, Paul Braithwaite, 
Arthur Chesterman, Allen Fyffe, Mike Rhodes, Charles Clarke, Jim Duff, 

24 25
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26. Gauthier, Lucien. Taïti. N.p. [?Paris: L. Gauthier], n.d. c. ?1910. £575
First edition. Oblong 8vo. pp. [2, “Tahiti la délicieuse”] + 12 leaves, each with photographic illustrations and decorated after designs by E. Rocher; very 
good in the original pictorial wrappers with ties, photograph mounted to upper wrappers, slightly creased.
Lucien Gauthier (1865-1971) was a French photographer who arrived in Tahiti in 1904, staying there for two years and setting up a photographic 
studio. His illustrations of Tahitian women feature in this touristic album, which also contains several views of the island; the covers and the leaves bear 
decorations by the Parisian artist Ed. Rocher. The album is uncommon, with only three institutional holdings.

27. Gessi, Romolo. Seven Years in the Soudan being a Record of Explorations, Adventures, and Campaigns against the Arab Slave Hunters. 
London: Sampson Low, Marston & Co., 1892. £450
First ed. 8vo. pp. xxiv, 467, 32 (pubs. cat.); frontis., plates (some folding), illusts., one folding coloured map; very shaken and foxed in the original 
pictorial cloth, considerably faded and worn on spine, a good copy only. 
Provenance: From the library of Sir Albert Cook of Makindye with his bookplate at front and ownership inscription to frontispiece recto, with a hand-
written note from Rev. Horace Waller cropped and pasted to p. iv, and a couple of ink corrections to text, and with the ownership inscription “M. A. 
Gordon” to  title-page.
Romolo Gessi (1831-1881), known as Gessi Pasha, met Charles Gordon during the Crimean War, at which Gessi fought with the British forces. He 
subsequently worked for Gordon on Nile survey work in the 1870s, and in 1876 he explored the course of the upper Nile from Lake Albert. He later 
became governor of the province of Bahr-el-Ghazal, tackling the slave trade of the region. In 1880 he returned to Khartoum, but was delayed and became 
ill, dying at Suez in 1881. Gessi’s notes and journals were edited by his son, Felix, and his friend Manfredo Camperio, and published as Sette anni nel 
Sudan egiziano (Milan, 1891), translated in the present work. This copy once belonged to Albert Ruskin Cook (1870-1951), the medical missionary of 
Kampala, Uganda, and founder of the Mulago Hospital. Pasted in is a note, written by Horace Waller and probably taken from a longer letter, which  
reads: “book relating Gessi’s doings in the Soudan? I am just in the middle of it, and the accounts are just as astounding as those your brother related to 
us”. The ownership inscription on the title-page - M. A. Gordon - belongs to General Gordon’s sister Mary Augusta Gordon (1822-1893), and seemingly 
she excised the section on Gessi’s book from the letter sent to her by Horace Waller, a close friend of her brother; letters from both General Gordon and 
his sister Augusta are held in the Bodleian Library archives of Horace Waller.



8 28. Grimshaw, Beatrice. The Islands of the Blest. Something about 
Rarotonga Mangaia Atiu Mauke Aitutaki Tahiti Raiatea Huahine. New 
Zealand: Union Steam Ship Company of NZ, n.d. c. 1911. £175
8vo. pp. 32; photo. illusts. to text, double-page map showing routes from NZ 
to Tahiti, Hawaii, and Vancouver; generally good in the original pictorial 
wrappers with oval window showing portrait of Tahitian woman on p. 1, 
leaves centrally folded so as to form a slim booklet with overlapping upper 
wrapper, label of the Union Steam Ship Co. of N.Z. to front wrapper, a little 
wear to extremities of wrappers, staples of binding rather rusty.
A guide to the Cook islands and Tahiti for potential travellers, with 
sections on the various islands and their culture. The final three leaves offer 
information concerning the Union Steam Ship Company.

29. H[ornby], E[mily]. A Nile Journal. Liverpool: J. A. Thompson 
& Co. Ltd., 1908. £175
[New edition, first pub. 1906]. 8vo. pp. 181, [1, Index]; 22 plates inc. one 
double-page; foxing to endpapers, else very good in the original cloth, gilt.
Not in Kalfatovic; cf. Theakstone p. 216. Emily Hornby (1833-1906) was 
the daughter of Reverend Thomas and Margaret Hornby. She climbed in 
the Alps in the 1870s and 1880s, twice making an ascent of the Matterhorn. 
“In December 1905 she and two sisters made a dahabieh journey up the 
Nile . . . The sisters went on by rail to Khartoum and took a short excursion 
up the White Nile” (Theakstone). Her journal of this trip, which closes 
mid-sentence, was published posthumously in 1906, and a note at the front 
of the volume reads “I was very sorry not to have more copies of the first 
issue of this journal. I have therefore had it re-printed, with illustrations 
from drawings by F. M. Hornby taken at the time. M.L.H. 1908” (p. 6).

30. Harrer, Heinrich. A handbill for a series of lectures on Seven 
Years in Tibet. N.p., n.d. c. 1953 £75
A handbill, approx. 22 x 15.5 cm., printed with text to one side and a 
coloured illust. to the other, creased and frayed. Signed by Harrer in Roman 
letters and Tibetan to text side of the handbill.
Harrer took part in an expedition to Nanga Parbat, on returning from which 
he was captured and imprisoned, subsequently escaping. His Seven Years 
in Tibet (1953) recounts his experiences at this time, and the present flyer 
advertises a series of “eight illustrated lectures” given by Harrer under the 
aegis of the RGS in association with Wilfrid van Wyck.

31. [Hawaii.] A carte de visite of a woman from Hawaii. H. L. Chase, 
Fort Street, Honolulu, n. d. c. 1860s. £125
Approx. 62 x 100mm., photographer’s details printed on card beneath 
image, captioned by hand to rear “Sandwich Isds, Style of dress”, the 
photographic image somewhat toned and faded, a little creased and soiled.
This image, possibly from the 1860s, shows a Hawaiian woman in a star-
spangled dress, possibly a form of ceremonial garb. The image was taken 
by the photographer Henry L. Chase (1831-1901), who was based in 
Honolulu from the 1850s to the 1880s.

32. [Hawaii.] A carte de visite of Kamehameha V, King of Hawaii. H. 
L. Chase, Fort Street, Honolulu, n. d. c. 1867. £175
Approx. 62 x 100mm., photographer’s details printed on card beneath 
image, captioned by hand to rear “Kamehameha V, the present King of the 
Sandwich Isles, 1867”, the photographic image somewhat toned and faded, 
a little creased and soiled.
Kamehameha V (1830-1872) reigned as king of Hawaii (“the Sandwich 
Isles”) from 1863.

28 29
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34. [Huxley, T. H.] Julian Huxley, ed. T. 
H. Huxley’s Diary of the Voyage of H.M.S. 
Rattlesnake. London: Chatto and Windus, 
1935. £175
First edition. 8vo. pp. viii, 372; coloured frontis., 
12 plates, one folding map; near-fine in the original 
cloth, in original d.-w.
T. H. Huxley travelled as medical officer aboard 
the Rattlesnake on her voyage to Australia, in the 
years 1846-50. The diary records these travels, 
including meetings with aborigines on the east 
coast of Australia.

35. [Indonesia.] Three letters, sent by the American Horace Hale 
to his wife Abigail and children, dated March to April 1837, and 
forwarded from Batavia 18th April 1837; together with a letter sent in 
June 1835 by Abigail to Horace, relating their daughter’s death.  £395
Together four letters on five bifoliums, 4to, 3pp., 4pp., 3pp. 6pp, the second 
letter folded within the first, first letter addressed to “Miss Catherine Hale 
c/o Mrs A. T. Hale”, the third to “Mrs Abby T. Hale, Glastenbury, Cont. 
U.S.A.”, later hand added to seals “Batavia Recd. 18th April 1837 & 
Forwarded by  … Forestin Ag”; the second two bifoliums comprising a 
long 6pp, letter, addressed “To Capt. Horace Hale, Care of Mr. E. Bird, 
North Dock Square, Boston”, with later hand added “Recd. 19th. Oct. 
1835 & forward. by your truly Forestin Ag”; ink burns to a few letters of 
first three items, with minor tears to folds, slight loss to two letters where 
recipient has cut seal, else in good condition.
Captain Horace Hale (1786-1843), of Glastenbury, Ct., “was for many years 
captain of various vessels sailing from Boston, engaged in the East India 
Trade” (S. V. Talcott, Talcott Pedigree in England and America, p. 256 ); in 
1823 he married Abigail Talcott Hale. These letters, no doubt part of a much 
larger correspondence, record Horace Hale’s thoughts, instructions for his 
daughters Catherine and Victoria, and occasional information relating to 
his voyage to Padang, West Sumatra, which he reached on April 1 1837.

 
The first letter of the three, addressed to his daughter Catherine, asks after 
her well-being and conduct, and encourages her in her studies. Sent with 
this letter is another to his wife Abby, in which he emphasises his love for 
her and their children, and bemoans the lack of any letter from her (“the 
Mail brought me no letter, I went on board, weighed anchor, & went to 
sea, employing myself before the Pilot left, in writing a few lines to you”). 
Horace refers to financial provisions he has made for them, and suggests 
she engage someone to help her in the garden  - “do not let Mother if she 
is with you do all the drudgery”. The third letter, also addressed to Abby, 
strikes a somewhat melancholy tone - “Do you know that I sometimes think 
I am a bad husband” - and employs a striking metaphor: “My own life 
Abby has been that of a comet, whose orbit is incalculable by any fixed 
Mathematical rules, yet I have hopes of becoming a fixed Star, and sitting 
in the Horizon with my sister Islands, without the aberration of my hitherto 
desultory course”. Hale’s letters were sent onwards to Batavia (modern 
Jakarta), and forwarded from there to the United States. These letters are 
preceded by the long letter of 1835 from Abigail to Horace, in which she 
relates in harrowing detail the death of their youngest daughter Rebecca 
from Scarlet fever, and its effect on their two other surviving children.

33. Hudson, Charles & Edward Shirley Kennedy. Where There’s a Will There’s a Way: An Ascent of 
Mont Blanc by a New Route and Without Guides … Second edition, with Two Ascents of Monte Rosa. London: 
Longman, Brown, Green, and Longmans, 1856. £1,250
Second edition. 8vo. pp. xvi, 143, 24 (pubs. cat.); litho. frontis., one folding map; map torn to folds and now repaired with 
archival tape, inner hinges neatly restored, very good in the original cloth, darkened on spine, which has minor restoration 
to head of upper joint.
Neate H126; Meckly 096. A classic of the mountaineering literature. Hudson (1828-1865) and Kennedy (1817-1898) 
made important climbs in the Alps in the 1850s and 1860s, both becoming members of the Alpine Club. They advocated 
guideless climbing, as epitomised in the ascent of Mont Blanc given in the present work. Described by Leslie Stephen as 
“the strongest and most active mountaineer I have ever met” (ODNB), Hudson joined Whymper in their 1865 ascent of 
the Matterhorn - he was one of the four men of that party to fall to their deaths. The second edition adds the account of 
their ascents of Monte Rosa.

35
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36. [Indonesia.] Illustrated Tourist Guide to East Java, Bali and 
Lombok. Weltevreden, Batavia: Official Tourist Bureau, 1914. £250
First edition. 8vo. pp. 159; illusts., three folding maps in front pocket; inner 
margin of title-page creased, else very good in the original printed wrappers, 
mounted illust. to front wrappers, a little discoloured and creased.
This rare guide contains information for visitors, with details of hotels, transport, 
places of interest, and the like. In the previous year the same Bureau issued a 
guide to Buitenzorg, the Preanger and Central Java; both guides contain maps, 
and these seem to vary from copy to copy. This copy contains maps captioned 
‘Central Java’, ‘Soerakarta-Modjokerto’ and ‘Bali-Lombok’.

37. Iranian Oil Operating Companies.  1959 Review . . . [Tehran, 
Iran: Golestan Film Unit, 1959]. £95
First edition. Square 8vo. pp. 32; illusts., maps; very good in the original 
pictorial wrappers, a little rubbed.
One of a series of reviews of the Iranian Oil Companies, with a foreword by 
E. W. Berlin, Chairman of the Boards. The review summarises exploration, 
new platforms, oil production, etc.

38. [Iraq.] Thomas Cook & Son. Europe India Iran and the Far 
East via Iraq. [London:] Iraqi State Railways, n.d. c. 1936. £175
?First edition. 8vo. pp. 70, [2, blank]; photo. illusts., 2 folding maps inc. 
one in pocket (captioned “Iraqi State Railways”); text block stapled as 
issued and now loose (glue perished) in original card wrappers with map 
pocket, tear to pocket and minor wear to extremities, else very good.

This guide to Iraq and its railways seems to have been issued by Thomas 
Cook & Son as “Official Agents for the Iraqi State Railways” (inside 
of wrapper). It contains a general introduction, followed by suggested 
itineraries in Iraq, a longer section with descriptions of the major cities 
and sites, concluding with 3pp. of railway information. The booklet seems 
uncommon, with only two copies located on Worldcat. The text refers at 
one point to excavations made in 1936.

39. [Japan.] Ogawa, K. Illustrations of Japanese Life. Described by 
S. Takashima . . . Reproduced and Published by K. Ogawa. Tokyo: K. 
Ogawa, 1896 [date from Preface]. £475
First editions. Together two vols. Oblong 8vo., each pp. [ii, title-page, 
Preface] + 12ll of coloured illusts. from photos., printed on crepe paper; 
minor foxing to margins, else very good in the original pictorial crepe 
wrappers, string ties, upper cover and prelims. to one volume with vertical 
crease and minor rubbing to extremities, else very good.
Kazumasa Ogawa (1860-1929) opened the first photographic studio in 
Tokyo, and developed the collotype printing process. These books, which 
depict Japanese in ceremonies, at work, and at play, were produced using 
this collotype process, and then coloured by hand. Ogawa produced four 
volumes under the same title, but each contains different images, and 
indeed later editions feature yet other images. Bound in typical Japanese 
style - with each leaf and the wrappers formed from two sheets of crepe 
paper, and bound with string - these books proved popular, going into ten 
or more editions.

40. [Japan.] Ponting, Herbert G.; Ogawa, K. For Remembrance. 
Scenes in Unique Japan [envelope title]. Japanese Government 
Railways, Tokyo, Japan, n.d. c. 1907. £250
11 matt photographic b&w postcards, captioned in English on front 
and attributed to “H. G. Ponting F.R.G.S.”, each captioned to verso 
“Collotyped by K. Ogawa, F.R.P.S.” and additionally in Japanese, 
postally unused and contained in the original envelope titled to front in 
English and Japanese with stylised image of Mount Fuji, slight damage 
to lower right corner of one postcard image, the envelope frayed and split 
along sides, else very good.
In 1905 Ponting returned to Japan, having previously visited the country and 
taken photographic views of Fuji San (Mount Fuji). An admirer of the work 
of K. Ogawa, then one of Japan’s leading 
photographers, Ponting approached him 
with a view to collaborating on an album of 
collotype-printed photographs of Mount Fuji. 
The result was Ponting’s Fuji San, containing 
twenty-five of Ponting’s photographs and  
published by Ogawa via his agents Kelly 
Walsh Ltd. The postcards offered here select 
eleven of the photographs reproduced in 
Ponting’s book Fuji San, also collotyped by 
Ogawa. According to the original envelope in 
which they are contained, they were issued 
by the Japanese Government Railways, and it 
is not clear whether the eleven cards present 
here form a complete set; we have found an 
example of just one of the cards postally used 
(dated 1907).
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43. Lawson Arthy, J., illustrator. An original cartoon, of 
mountaineering tourists and their guide (published in Cassell’s 
Magazine of Fiction, December 1928).  £175
An original pen and ink cartoon, approx. 25 x 39 cms., artist’s name to 
lower right of image; minor soiling, else very good.
This cartoon shows two tourists climbing a rock formation, their guide 
already at the summit. One of the tourists asks the guide “You much have 
been climbing this mountain for many years?”, to which the guide replies 
“Yes, sare! Effer zince I vas zo beeg” The background contains a small 
village, with a view of distant peaks.

41

41. Ketler, Isaac C. The Tragedy of Paotingfu. An Authentic Story of the Lives, Services and Sacrifices of the Presbyterian, 
Congregational and China Inland Missionaries who suffered Martyrdom at Paotingfu, China, June 30th and July 1, 1900. 
NY etc.: Fleming H. Revell Company, 1902. £175
First edition. 8vo. pp. 400; photo. illusts.; previous owner’s inscription to flyleaf, very good in the original cloth, gilt.
An account of the missionaries killed in Shanxi during the Boxer rebellion. The author provides a background to the American and 
China Inland Mission workers and their lives in China before and up to the rebellion, drawing on letters and eye-witness accounts.

42. Kohlmeister, Benjamin G. & Georg Kmoch. Journal of a Voyage from Okkak, on the Coast of Labrador, to Ungava Bay, westward of 
Cape Chudleigh; undertaken to explore the Coast, and visit the Esquimaux in that Unknown Region. London: Printed by W. M’Dowall . . . For 
the Brethen’s Society for the Furtherance of the Gospel among the Heathen, 1814. £3,750
First edition. 8vo. pp. 83; folding map frontis.; very good, bound with another work (Morris Birkbeck’s Notes on a Journey through France, 4th ed., 1815), 
previous owner’s inscription “Joseph Smith” to front blank, contemporary half calf, a little worn overall.
AB 8996. “These two resident missionaries at Okak … undertook this voyage to the northern end of the Québec/Labrador peninsula to visit the Eskimos 
of Ungava Bay and to explore the region. Accompanied by four Eskimo families, they sailed north along the Labrador coast, around Cape Chudley, into 
Ungava Bay. They named and mapped many features as far west as Koksoak River, which they ascended about 40 km to the vicinity of present day Fort 
Chimo. The favourable report they published of the area was later noticed by Hudson’s Bay Company, which was thereby encouraged to extend its trade 
to Ungava Bay” (Holland Arctic Exploration and Development, p. 176).
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44. Leader, Alfred. Through Jamaica with a Kodak. Bristol: John 
Wright & Co.; London: Simpkin, Marshall, Hamilton, Kent & Co., 
1907. £175
First edition. 8vo. pp. xxii, [ii], 208; map frontis., illusts. from photos.; very 
good in the original pictorial cloth, gitl, rubbed. 
The author visited Jamaica, writing letters home to his daughter in Bristol. 
The book is based on these letters, and on photographs taken in Jamaica.

45. Lee, Joseph (1901-1975). An original cartoon for Lee’s series 
‘London Laughs’, captioned “Alpine Sports Club”.  ?1935. £175
An original pen and ink sketch, approx. 34 x 58 cms., signed “Lee” to lower 
left of image; slight wear to extremities, laid down on board, typed caption 
label pasted at bottom (‘London Laughs: Alpine Sports Club. “That’s our 
beginners’ class . . . practising on the flat.”’), pencilled date 12-10-35, a few 
other pencilled marks, else very good.

46. [Liberia.] A letter of recommendation from Thomas Buchanan, 
first Governor of Liberia, to Benjamin Coates in Philadelphia, carried 
by George S. Brown, dated Monrovia 28th April, 1841.  £750
An entire letter, written to one page and signed by Buchanan, folded and 
addressed to front, “p[er] Rev. Geo. S. Brown” written to lower left corner 
of front, New York cancel dated July 3, later ink annotation identifying 
Buchanan, adhesion stain to rear fold where some time mounted.
Thomas Buchanan (1808-1841), cousin of US President James Buchanan, 
served as an envoy in the 1830s for the American Colonization Society, 
which promoted the migration of African Americans to Africa. From 1839 
he was resident in Monrovia, capital of Liberia, where he served as the 
first official governor of Liberia. George S. Brown (1801-1886) was one 
of the first African American missionaries to work in Africa; he arrived 
in Liberia in December 1836. In January 1841 he returned to America, 
probably with a view to obtaining authorisation to travel further into Africa 
to establish a new mission. The present letter was written by Buchanan for 
the attention of Benjamin Coates, a Quaker involved with the American 
Colonization Society. The letter, carried by Brown to New York, reads: 
“My dear Coates, Allow me to introduce the bearer of this Rev Geo. S. 
Brown to your acquaintance. I am the more anxious that Mr. Brown should 
make your acquaintance, as I am sure from a personal intercourse with him 
you will be satisfied that the objectionable features in his communications 
concerning the Heddington affair did not arise from any want of humanity 
or interest for the natives. I believe him to be a most sincere and excellent 
Christian, and I know you will be pleased with him. Any kindness you may 
show him I shall regard as another proof of your friendship for me, as well 
as of your own good feelings, Very truly your friend, Thos. Buchanan”.

47. London Missionary Society. The Juvenile Missionary 
Magazine. Vol. 1-[2]. London: Printed for and Published by The 
Directors of the London Missionary Society, 1844[-5]. £75
Together two volumes bound as one. Small 8vo. pp. viii, 184 & iv, 284; 
woodcuts illusts. and vignettes, inc. one double-page and one folding; very 
good in contemporary quarter roan, gilt, boards scuffed, chipped with slight 
loss to head of spine.
The Juvenile Missionary Magazine was a monthly publication that ran from 
1844 to 1887. The present book contains the first two volumes of the series, 
running from June to Deecember 1844 and January to December 1845. 
The first volume opens with an account of the launch of the Society ship 
‘John Williams’, and continues with news from China, Africa (including 
the Cape), Siberia, Tahiti, and other areas of the missionary field. The text 
includes Chinese typography, and printed music hynns.
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49. [Map. Africa.] Africa (North East Sheet)/Africa (North West 
Sheet). London: George Philip & Son, Ltd., c. 1920. £50
A large folding coloured map, approx. 42 x 25”, sectionalised on linen, 
label of Sifton, Praed & Co. Ltd., titled ‘North Africa’.

50. [Map. Egypt.] ‘Sinai Peninsula’ [so titled to cover label]. 
Geographical Section, General Staff, War Office, 1934. £75
Second edition. A large folding coloured map, titled ‘Cairo’, approx. 27 x 
25”, sectionalised on linen, label of Sifton, Praed & Co. Ltd., titled in MS.
Sifton, Praed and Co. Ltd. appear at the foot of the map as one of the agents 
for maps printed by the Geographical Section.

48. Man, C. M. & N. W. Posthumus, eds. Tijdschrift van het Aardrijkskundig Genootschap [Journal of the Geographical Society], vols. 1-5. 
Amsterdam: C. F. Stemler or C. L. Brinkman, 1876-81. £1,450
First editions. 5 vols. 4to. pp. xii, xl, 405, [iii], 36; xii, xv, 394; xi, ii, 52, 374, [1]; xi, 66, 385; xi, [67]-76, 212, 182; numerous folding maps and charts; 
one or two tears to several maps, a couple with archival tape repairs, inkstamps of the geologist and explorer G. A. F. Molengraaff to flyleaves of vols. 2-5, 
generally very good in the original cloth, a little staining to fore-edges of boards to vols. 3 & 4.
These are the first five volumes of the Royal Dutch Geographical Society, a journal that continues today (under the title Geografie). The articles contained 
in these volumes record Dutch expeditions, with an emphasis on Dutch spheres of influence in regions of Africa, Indonesia, and elsewhere. They also 
record expeditions by Dutch members with other national expeditions, and in this regard the first two volumes contain articles by Koolemans Beynen of 
his time aboard the Pandora during the Nares expedition. Volume 3 contains an extended article by F. de Bas, illustrated by numerous maps, on the history 
of the exploration of Spitsbergen; volume 4 has a memorial notice for Koolemans Beynen by one of the editors. Throughout are various notes on Polar 
expeditions, including those by Nares, Nordenskiöld, and others. The volumes do not contain the supplements to the journal, which were issued separately.
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51. [Map. Game.] Round the World Air Race. N.p., n.d. c. 1930s. £45
A board game, issued as a gatefold pamphlet, map printed to inner leaves 
in colours, fold-in with printed instructions, view of the globe circled by 
aeroplanes to front, hangar with two biplanes to rear; some spotting to 
outer panels, which are slightly faded, a little rubbed, probably lacking the 
counters and dice, else good. 
This game in the form of a map shows the world, with players having to 
start from the British Isles, crossing the world eastwards in a series of 
moves to return to the start. A reference in the instructions to inserting 
“pins through Aeroplanes in order to keep Aeroplanes raised off the routes” 
indicates that this map was perhaps part of a boxed game with counters in 
the form of planes and dice, but we have not been able to find more details 
of the game and how it was originally packaged.

52. [Map. Russo-Japanese War.] “The Times” Map of the Russo-
Japanese War. London: The Times Office, n.d. c. 1905. £125
A large folding coloured map, approx. 95 x 69cm., backed on linen and 
folding into original boards, gilt, lettering slightly dulled.
Compiled, according to the text, “from sources and telegrams practically 
exclusive to “The Times””, this map shows the theatre of war in Manchuria 
and Korea, with inset sketch map of the railway from St. Petersburg and 
Russia to Port Arthur and Vladivostock, a plan of Port Arthur, and also of 
the port of Niu-Chwang.

53. [Mayfly.] Souvenir of the First British Naval Airship, 1911. N.p. 
[?London], n.d. c. 1911. £375
A small printed card, approx. 140 x 90mm., printed to both sides on 
“IOCO”, in very good condition.
The Mayfly was designed as the first airship - HMA No. 1 - of the British 
Navy, and was to that date the largest airship in existence. Construction 
began in 1909, and by February 1911 the first static trials took place in 
the Barrow-in-Furness Naval Construction Yard. Further tests followed 
before a full flight trial on the 24 September 1911. It seems that, as Mayfly 
was being moved from the hangar, a severe gust of wind, coupled with 
mishandling errors, resulted in undue strain being placed on the frame; 
Mayfly snapped at the centre, and the two halves fell into the waters of 
Cavendish Dock. The project was subsequently shelved
The present apparently unrecorded “Souvenir” provides details of the ship, 
though not of her fate. One side of the souvenir prints  technical details of 
the ship, and a small paragraph states “As this little bit is part of the very 
limited available amount of the actual material used, it will in years to come 
be of unparalleled historical interest.” On the other side is printed an image 
of the Mayfly, above the words “This is a ‘little bit to spare’ of ‘Ioco,’, the 
fabric used in the construction of the ship. It is made in Scotland by the 
IOCO PROOFING CO., Ltd., Fraser Street, Bridgeton, Glasgow, whose 
fabrics have been tested and proved to be the most suitable waterproof 
material in the world for ‘Land, Sea or Air.’” The last few lines on this side 
of the souvenir direct the reader for more information about the airship to 
“All the World’s Airships” by Fred T. Jane, with the publisher’s details 
(Sampson Low & Co., London), but it is not clear whether the publishers 
were responsible for the printing of this souvenir.
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55. [Moffat, Robert (1795-1883).] [‘The Revd. Robert Moffat.’] 
London: George Baxter, 1843. £250
A large format Baxter print, image size approx. 21 x 26 cm., mounted, 
framed and glazed.
This nicely executed, and unusually large, coloured print by George Baxter 
shows Moffat, the Scottish Methodist missionary and explorer, in a South 
African landscape with groups of local inhabitants in the background. 
According to the caption that accompanies other examples of the print that 
we have seen previously, “The scene represents the country on the banks of 
the Kuruman River, South Africa, with a Chief of Bechuana addressing his 
Parliament respecting the arrival of this laborious Missionary”. The print 
reflects the interest in Moffat, who returned from Africa in the years 1839-
1843, during which he published his Missionary Labours and Scenes in 
South Africa (1842; the book also had a Baxter print frontispiece, with a 
different image).

54. [Missions. Postcards.] A collection of over 150 postcards, produced by British Missions working overseas. Various publishers, n.d. but 
mainly c. 1900-1915 £775
Over 150 postcards, both coloured and b&w, either from photographs or from original sketches, thirty-four postally used with cancels dated between 1903 
and 1913 but two from 1949 (Baptist Medical Missionary Birthday Fund), four complete sets of postcards contained in their original envelopes, mostly 
in very good to fine condition.
Missionary societies began to issue postcards as a means both to promote their field of work and to raise funds. The examples in this present collection 
contain images that relate in the main to Africa, India, China, with a few from missions to the Pacific and to the Americas. Some feature portraits of 
founders of missionary movements (Robert Moffat, John Williams, Griffith John, Wm. A. Wills). The societies represented here comprise: the Universities’ 
Mission to Central Africa, the Society for the Propagation of the Gospel, the Church of England Zenana Missionary Society, the London Missionary 
Society, the Medical Mission Auxiliary, the Baptist Missionary Society, Missionary Helps of Liverpool, The Poona and Indian Village Mission, the 
Church Missionary Society (including cards issued for its exhibitions ‘The Orient’ and ‘Africa and the East’), the China Inland Mission, the Melanesian 
Mission, the South America Missionary Society, the Royal National Mission to Deep Sea Fisheries (showing ‘Labrador Esquimaux’), and the New Guinea 
Methodist Mission. Among the postcards are four sets, one for the Wesleyan Methodist Missionary Society (six cards of India), and three sets for the 
Church Missionary Society with images from original illustrations by E. Stuart Hardy.
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58. [Morcom, R. K.] Eastward Ho! A Private Diary of a Public 
Excursion. 1930-1. N.p. [printed by The Messengers, Printers, 
Bromsgrove], n.d. c. 1931. £100
First and only edition. Large 8vo. pp. [iii], 137; illust. to title-page verso, 
26 plates inc. one double-page, map endpapers; very good in the original 
cloth, paper lettering piece to spine (slightly chipped). A presentation copy, 
inscribed to front blank “With kind regards from R. K. M.”.
This rare work - Worldcat records copies at the British Library and Oxford 
University - contains “The report of the Economic Mission to the Far East” 
(Foreword). Morcom, of the engineering company Belliss and Morcom, 
headed the mission, which aimed to promote trade between Britain and 
China. The mission visited Japan before heading to Shanghai, Nanking, 
Manchuria, Peking, Tientsin, and Hong Kong, returning on the Empress 
of Canada via Vancouver and the Rockies, Winnipeg, and Toronto. The 
illustrations show official functions attended by the mission, dock and 
harbour views, and scenes in China and Canada.

56

56. Moister, Rev. William. The West Indies, Enslaved and Free: a concise account of the 
islands and colonies: their history, geography, climates, productions, resources, populations, 
manners, customs, colonisation, slavery, emancipation, and Christian Missions. London: T. 
Woolmer, 1883. £250
First Edition. 8vo. pp. viii, 394, [2, ads. for other books by Moister], 16 (pub’s cat.); colour map frontis., 
8 b & w plates; minor occasional spotting or foxing, else very good in the original pictorial cloth, gilt, 
slightly rubbed.
Moister (1808-91) worked as a missionary in the Gambia, the West Indies, and the Cape of Good Hope. 
Later in life he wrote a series of books on missionary themes, including the present, a key account of the 
immediate post-slavery era in the West Indies.

57. Moore, Adolphus Warburton. The Alps in 1864. A Private Journal. [Privately printed], 1867. £1,950
First edition, one of 100 copies printed for private circulation. 8vo. pp. x [recte viii], 360; 10 wood-engraved maps; some occasional 
heavy foxing, heavy spotting to margins throughout, a little staining to fore-edges occasionally, ink-stains at pp. 336-7, good in the 
original blind-panelled green cloth, gilt, a little soiled, date of book pencilled to foot of spine leaving an impression in the cloth.
Cox 16; Neate M137; Perret 3086. Moore (1841-1887) made extensive Alpine tours in the years 1860-81, including this one with 
Whymper and Horace Walker in 1864. Part of the book describes Moore’s ascent of Mont Blanc. His account was described by the 
Editor of the Alpine Journal at the time of Moore’s death as “one of the most vivid and fascinating books of Alpine travel which 
have ever been written”. The scarcity of the book, even by the end of the nineteenth century, prompted A. B. W. Kennedy of the 
Alpine Club to publish a new edition in 1902. An important and rare book.
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59. [Mountaineering. Dhaulagiri 1960.] An expedition card, 
signed by members of the 1960 successful first ascent of Dhaulagiri. 
Verlag Beringer & Pampaluchi, Zürich, [1960]. £100
A postcard, b&w image of Dhaulagiri to recto, postally used with two 
Nepalese stamps, cancel, and expedition cachet, signed by the leader Max 
Eiselin, the four European summiters Kurt Diemberger, Peter Diener, Ernest 
Forrer and Albin Schelbert, with the thumb print of one of the Sherpa 
summiters, also signed by Hugo Weber who summited 10 days later, and also 
the signatures of expedition members Norman Dyhrenfurth (“Norman”), 
Adam Skoczylas (“Adam”), and one other (possibly Jerzy Hajdukiewicz).
Singer & Gould pp. 125 & 127. Dhaulagiri, the world’s seventh highest 
mountain, was first climbed by members of this expedition led by Max 
Eiselin; the card bears the signatures of the four European summiters, and 
the thumb print of one of the two Sherpas who reached the top.

60. [Mountaineering. Switzerland.] ‘Switzerland (1883)’. An 
original journal kept by J. H. Leigh from July to August 1883.  £250
A small journal, 37pp complete by Leigh in ink, two original pen sketches 
to one page, the remainder unused, original limp roan gilt, rubbed.
Leigh travelled with a friend, Roskill, from Charing Cross to Lausanne, 
Switzerland, for a tour of the Rhone valley with visits to Chamonix, 
Arolla and Zermatt. Leigh’s clear description of the tour includes details of 
those they met, which included a young Walter Larden (“a Merton man”), 
and the guide Peter Taugwalder (who had climbed the Matterhorn with 
Edward Whymper in 1865).  The journal contains an extended account of 
an ascent, guided by Taugwalder, of the Cima di Jazzi; Leigh illustrates 
his journal at this point with an image of the climbers roped together, and 
offers a description of the views from the top: “range beyond range of 
snow mountains & snow fields & snowless glaciers, on the other side the 
Mountains of the Bernese Oberland & the blue Italian lakes in the distance”. 
Leigh also describes his crossing of the Theodule and Furka passes.

61. [Nansen, Fritdtjof.] A complete set of postcards showing 
scenes from Nansen’s Farthest North expedition 1893-1896. Leipzig: 
Meissner & Buch, n.d. [1898]. £375
Together 12 chromolithographed postcards after the originals by A. 
Goldfeld, each captioned in German, each dated to the recto “November 
1900” by the original owner, some time contained in an album with minor 
discolouration to corners of a few versos, one card with damage to upper 
outer corner of image to recto, else in very good condition.
Cheren & Grainger p. 13. Nansen’s account of his attempt to reach the 
North Pole by floating on the ice-locked Fram appeared as “Farthest 
North” (1897). A German edition - In Nacht und Eis - was also published, 

and some of the illustrations to the edition were printed separately by 
Meissner & Buch, at the time one of the best publishers of high quality 
postcards. The present complete set shows scenes from the expedition, 
including the expedition’s northernmost camp, and the meeting between 
Nansen and Frederick Jackson.

62. [Nelson.] An Act for settling and securing a certain Annuity 
on Horatio Nelson Lord Nelson, and the two next Persons to whom 
the Title of Baron Nelson of the Nile, and of Burnham Thorpe in the 
County of Norfolk, shall descend, in consideration of the eminent 
Service performed by the said Horatio Nelson Lord Nelson, to His 
Majesty and the Publick. 39 George III, Cap. 1. London: George Eyre 
and Andrew Strahan, 1798. £375
First edition. Folio. pp. [ii], 3-6, together with four further Acts relating 
to annuities for Nelson’s wife and heirs from the years 1806, 1813 and 
1818, pp. [49-50, 1273-1290, 953-5 & 869-78], and another Act conferring 
“certain Annuities on Cuthbert Lord Collingwood”, from 1806, which 
mentions the “important Service performed … in the ever memorable and 
decisive Victory obtained … off Cape Trafalgar”, pp. 113-6, all disbound 
and extracted from bound volumes.
In recognition of his outstanding service to his country, the British 
Parliament voted to award Nelson a pension of £2000 a year for the 
remainder of his life and the lives of his 
two immediate successors, as recorded 
in the first Act offered here. After his 
death from a gunshot at the Battle of 
Trafalgar in 1806, Nelson’s widow was 
granted a life annuity of £2000 a year 
(the second Act offered here). His title, 
Baron Nelson, was conferred on his 
elder brother, the Reverend William 
Nelson (1st Earl Nelson), and an annuity 
of £5000 settled on the Earl and his 
successors, plus a sum of £120,000 
set apart for the purchase of an estate 
near Salisbury; a further £20,000 was 
conferred on Nelson’s sisters Susanna 
and Catharine (as set out in the next 
three Acts offered). Lord Collingwood 
had taken over command of the fleet 
when Nelson was mortally wounded at 
the Battle of Trafalgar, and the final Act 
offered here confers upon him the title of 
Baron and an Annuity of £2000.
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63. [Nelson.] Sovenier [so worded] in Commemoration of the Death 
of Lord Nelson, At the Battle of Trafalgar, October 21st, 1805. N.p. 
[?London], n.d. ?1905. £125
A crepe paper souvenir napkin, approx. 14” square (35cm.), printed in red, 
blue and black, inset image of the Nelson Monument in Trafalgar Square 
(Nelson’s Column), creased where folded, else in very good condition.
This commemorative souvenir seems to have been printed for the centenary 
of Lord Horation Nelson’s death at the Battle of Trafalgar. The napkin prints 
text within a decorative border, describing the admiral’s final moments. No 
doubt due to its ephemeral nature, this item is uncommon, the only other 
copy we have found being held by the British Library.

64. Nordenskjöld, N. Otto G. & Joh. Gunnar Andersson. 
Antarctica, or Two Years amongst the Ice of the South Pole. London: 
Hurst and Blackett, Limited, 1905. £875
First UK edition. 8vo. pp. xviii, [1], 608; port. frontis., illusts. inc. some 
full-page, 4 maps inc. two folding; minor spotting, else very good in the 
original cloth, gilt, rubbed, slightly browned on spine, minor soiling.
Denucé 2309; Spence 860; Renard 1149; Rosove 240.A1 (”Very scarce”). 
This is the leader’s account of the Swedish Antarctic expedition of 
1901-3. The expedition made important discoveries on the East Coast of 
Graham Land, but in spite of this, and the spectacular story of its rescue, 
Nordenskjöld’s account sold poorly in all its versions. This English version 
(which was also issued in the USA) was translated by Edward Adams-Ray, 
and copies infrequently come up for sale.

65. Norton, E. F. The Fight for Everest 1924. London: Edward 
Arnold & Co., 1925. £350
First edition. 8vo. x, 372; 8 colour plates, photo. illusts., one folding map; 
VG in the original cloth, gilt.
Neate N31; Yakushi N159a; Perret 3219; S & B N16; Classics in the 
Literature of Mountaineering 30. The official account of the third Everest 
expedition, during which Mallory and Irvine disappeared.

66. Noyce, Wilfrid. South Col. One Man’s Adventure on the Ascent 
of Everest, 1953. William Heinemann Ltd., 1954. £350
First edition. 8vo. pp. xx, 303; 4 coloured plates, b & w illusts. from 
drawings and photos., 5 sketch maps; browning to half-title and at rear, else 
very good in original cloth, d.j., which is slightly chipped and with neat 

internal repairs, also a little browned to spine, unrelated MS note inside rear 
of wrapper. Signed by the author to the half-title.
Neate N40; Yakushi (3rd ed.) N172a; Perret 3224; S & B N18; Classics 
in the Literature of Mountaineering 40. Noyce’s account of his ascent of 
Everest’s South Col, by which he prepared the way for the successful first 
ascent, has been described as “One of the best personal accounts of an 
Everest Expedition” (Neate).

67. [Opium.] Agreement between the United Kingdom and Portugal 
for the Regulation of the Opium Monopolies in the Colonies of Hong 
Kong and Macao. Signed at London, June 14, 1913. London: Printed 
under the Authority of His Majesty’s Stationery Office by Harrison and 
Sons, 1913. £75
First edition. 8vo. pp. [219]-224, [2, blank]; very good in original printed 
wrappers, LCC Library inkstamp to upper wrapper.
Treaty Series 1913 No. 11. The double-column text is in English and 
Portuguese.

68. [Palestine.] G.S.I., H.Q., Palestine. Short Handbook of 
Palestine.  N.p., n.d. ?1945. £295
Second edition, September 1945. 8vo. pp. [i, contents], 75; one folding map 
of Railways of Palestine, four folding tables; somewhat spotted, creasing 
to some corners, tear to fold of map, else good in the original printed card 
wrappers, browned to margins creased and a little soiled.
A handbook issued by the G.S.I., or 
Army  Security Intelligence, in Palestine 
during the British Mandate, first issued 
in April 1944 for “Restricted” use. 
It offers a description of the history, 
government, population, topography, 
water resources, railways, climate, 
health, and trade of the country. The final 
chapter - “Armed Forces” - was revised 
for this edition, with paragraphs on the 
Transjordan Frontier Force, the Arab 
Legion, the Palestine Regiment, and the 
Palestine Police. We have been unable 
to locate any institutional holdings of 
this second edition of the handbook.
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69. [Palestine.] G.S.I., H.Q., Palestine. Short Handbook of 
Palestine.  N.p. [Printed by the Printing and Stationery Services, 
M.E.F.], n.d. ?1947. £275
Third edition, July 1947. 8vo. pp. [i, contents], 78; one folding map of 
Railways of Palestine, four folding tables; previous owner’s bookplate, 
creasing to a few corners, else very good in the original printed card 
wrappers, slightly creased.
This third edition of the handbook was revised from the previous editions; 
the final chapter - “Armed Forces” - no longer contains a section on the 
Palestine Regiment. We can locate only a single institutional copy of this 
third edition of the handbook (University of Reading).

70. [Peck, Annie S.] ‘Rudolf Taugwalder (Guide de Zermatt) 
Invalide ensuite de la 1re ascension du Mont Huascaran (Pérou) 1908.’ 
N.p., n.d. c. 1909. £50
A b&w matt photographic composite postcard, showing Taugwalder 
sitting next to his ice axe and rope, the summits of Huascaran shown in the 
background, postally unused, slightly marked, apparently signed in pencil 
by Taugwalder beneath his portrait.
On 2 September, 1908, Annie S. Peck and her two Swiss guides, Gabriel 
zum Taugwald and Rudolf Taugwalder, made the first ascent of Huarascan 
in the Peruvian Andes. On their descent, the party were trapped in the 
highest camp for two days, and Taugwalder suffered severe frostbite, losing 
the fingers on his left hand and part of his right foot. The present postcard 
shows Taugwalder in the aftermath of the climb, with his left hand in clear 
view and his right foot bared to reveal his injuries. The postcard has been 
signed by Taugwalder beneath is portrait, and the height of Huarascaran at 
the headline crossed through and the height “21700” pencilled in.

71. Pumphrey, Caroline W. Samuel Baker of Hoshangabad. A 
Sketch of Friends’ Missions in India. London: Headley Brothers, 
1900. £45
First ed. 8vo. pp. viii, 228; frontis., illusts., one folding map; map bound in 
upside down, age-toning to first and final leaf, else very goood in original 
blue cloth, gilt, a little rubbed.
A documentation of the work undertaken by Samuel Baker, a member of 
the Church Missionary Society, who set sail for Hoshangabad, India in 
1878 as part of the Friends’ Indian Mission.

72. Pye, David. George Leigh Mallory. OUP, 1927. £150
First edition. 8vo. pp. [xi], 183; photogravure portrait frontispiece of 
Mallory, 5 other plates from photographs; a little spotting, previous owner’s 
name at front, else very good in the original blue cloth, paper label to spine, 
spare label bound in at rear, slight wear and browning to spine label.
Neate P112; Yakushi P337a; Perret 3536; S & B P14; Classics in the 
Literature of Mountaineering 31. The first biography of Mallory following 
his death in 1924 - “it remains the most touching portrayal of one of the 
most enigmatic figures in mountaineering history” (Neate). 

73. Rankine, W. J. MacQuorn. A Memoir of John Elder, Engineer 
and Shipbuilder, Glasgow. Glasgow, printed at the University Press by 
Robert MacLehose, 1883. £125
Second edition. 8vo. pp. [viii], 89; port. frontis., one plate of Elder’s grave; 
very good in contemporary black morocco, gilt, t.e.g., slightly rubbed and 
scuffed. A presentation copy, inscribed by the subject’s widow “Mr. John 
Cossar from Mrs. Elder 12th Novr/84”. 
A biography, first published in 1871, of the Scottish marine engineer and 
shipbuilder John Elder (1824-1869), who developed the compound engine 
that greatly improved the efficiency of steamships.

74. Ridgeway, Rick. The Last Step. The American Ascent of K2. 
Seattle: The Mountaineers, [1980]. £125
First edition. 8vo. pp. vii, 301; photo. illusts.; 
very good in the original cloth, d.j. which 
is slightly creased. Signed to the flyleaf by 
expedition members Jim Whitttaker, Dianne 
Roberts and John Roskelly, and to the title-page 
by Rick Ridgeway.
Neate R33; Perret 3698. The third ascent of K2, 
and the first American, the summit being reached 
by Wickwire, Ridgeway, Louis Reichardt and 
John Roskelly.
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75 76
75. [Russo-Turkish war.] Francis V. Greene. Report on the 
Russian Army and its Campaigns in Turkey in 1877-1878. New York: 
D. Appleton and Company, 1908 & 1879. £375
First edition (atlas) and reprint (1908). 2 vols. (text/atlas). Large 8vo. pp. 
xv, 459, [2, ads.] & iv + 26 maps and plates; wood-engraved illustrations 
to text, 26 maps, plans & diagrams to atlas vol.; lower hinge to text vol. 
cracked with repair, else very good in the original cloth gilt, slightly rubbed 
and marked, previous owner’s bookplate to atlas.

A rare official report on the Russo-Turkish war by a serving U.S. Army 
officer. The text’s first 150pp. describe the Russian Army’s equipment, 
administration, etc. The remainder of the text covers the course of the war 
from the concentration of the Russian Army in Roumania, the crossing 
of the Danube and early battles in Bulgaria, and later battles at Lovtcha, 
Gorni-Dubnik, Plevna, the drive across the Balkans and the defeat of the 
Turks at Shipka Pass. Greene also pays attention to the war’s Eastern front 
in the Caucasus (Kars). The battle plans and maps are contained in the atlas 
volume, which has become particularly scarce.

76. [Russo-Turkish war.] Royal Botanic Gardens, Belfast. 
Now on view in the Gardens, the Colossal Open-Air Picture of the 
Town of Plevna, with the Fortifications and Earthworks surrounding it. 
(Printed in Oils by Mr. T. Gilmore.) [D. and J. Allen, Printers, William 
St. South, Belfast], n.d. c. 1878. £75
8vo. pp. 8; creased in self-wrappers with wood-cut illust. of the battle to 
front leaf, browning to left margin of front leaf.
The siege of Plevna took place during the Russo-Turkish war of 1877-8, 
lasting from July to December 1877 and ending with the capitulation of 
Osman Pasha, commander of the Ottoman forces. This programme for the 
“Grand Spectacular Presentation of the Siege & Fall of Plevna!” contains an 
account of the siege taken from reports by the Special War Correspondent 
of the Daily News, Archibald Forbes. The final leaf of the programme lists 
the various scenes shown during the spectacular, including the surrender 
of Osman Pasha.

77. Schulz, Gustav. The Falkland Islands. London: C. Gross & Co. [per cover], n.d. c. 1888. £1,250
First edition. vol. I [per cover]. pp. 23 + 20 leaves of plates printed by Julius Klinkhardt, Leipzig, loosely contained as issued in the original cloth portfolio, 
upper board elaborately gilt, a near-fine copy.
Gustav Otto Schulz (1849-1912) was a German traveller and photographer, who visited the Falkland Islands in the 1880s, staying there for about a year 
during which he travelled about the islands taking photographs. On his return to Europe, the present portfolio of his work appeared, containing text with 
an account of his time on the Falklands, and photographic illustrations. The latter show Port Stanley and other locations, seals, penguins, and flora.
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78. [Scott, Captain Robert F.] Captain Scott’s Message to England. 
London: St. Catherine’s Press, 1913. £95
First edition. Small 4to. pp. 30, [2, colophon]; three tipped-in portraits 
(Scott, Oates, Bowers) and one tipped-in group port. of the offices on board 
the Discovery; occasional very light foxing, previous owner’s inscription 
to first page, else very good in the original grey wrappers, slight soiling to 
upper wrapper, lacking the “Wilson Supplement”.
Spence 1061; Renard 1385; Rosove 289.A1. “A memorial publication 
appearing soon after news of the polar party’s demise reached Great 
Britain. This thin, almost ephemeral item possesses a sombre tone that 
reflects a nation in mourning” (Rosove). The booklet was bound without a 
section relating to Edward A. Wilson, and a 4pp. “Wilson Supplement” is 
sometimes found with copies, but not present here; as Rosove comments, 
the “Wilson Supplement’ was “so obviously integral to the publication that 
its omission during binding must have been an accident”.

79. [Scott, Captain Robert F.] A crested china statue of Scott. N.p., 
n.d. c. 1915. £125
A china statue, approx. 6” high (15cm.), comprising a figure of Captain 
Scott on a plinth captioned in gilt with his name, crest of Margate to base, 
in very good condition.

Crested china was produced in the late nineteenth and early twentieth 
centuries for the souvenir market. Each piece bore the crests of a different 
town in which the item was sold, in this case Margate.

80. Shelley, P. B.; Charles I. Elton, ed. An Account of Shelley’s 
Visits to France, Switzerland, and Savoy, in the Years 1814 and 1816 
with Extracts from “The History of a Six Weeks’ Tour” and “Letters 
descriptive of a Sail round the Lake of Geneva and of the Glaciers of 
Chamouni,” first published in the year 1817. London: Bliss, Sands, and 
Foster, 1894. £275
First edition thus. Deluxe edition, one of 50 copies signed by the publishers. 
8vo. pp. [i, limitation leaf], viii, 200; port. frontis. of Shelley, two etched 
plates, 14 plates from pen-and-ink sketches inc. one not listed (‘Pont Ste. 
Marie’, p. 88); minor spotting to endpapers, previous owner’s inscription to 
flyleaf, else very good in the original vellum-style parchment, gilt, portrait 
of Shelley to upper board.
Wäber II.23; not in other bibliographies. Shelley’s History of a Six Weeks’ 
Tour first appeared in 1817. This new edition contains a long introductory 
essay by Elton on Shelley’s travels, followed by extracts from the original 
work, concluding in Shelley’s poem ‘Mont Blanc. Lines written in the Vale 
of Chamouni’. The illustrations include several of Chamouni and Mont 
Blanc, notably the Mer de Glace and the Glacier des Bossons.
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81. Shipton, Eric. Nanda Devi... With a Foreword by Hugh Ruttledge. London: Hodder 
& Stoughton, Limited, [1936]. £1,750
First edition. 8vo. pp. xvi, 310; 27 plates from photographs, each with captioned tissue-guard, 
line drawings by Bip Pares, map front endpaper; embrowning to inner margins of pp. 220-1 
where marker some time inserted, else a near-fine copy in the original cloth, in d.-w. Signed by 
the author Eric Shipton to half-title, dated 16th Feb. 1937, and subsequently by H. W. Tilman, 
dated 10th Jan 1938.
Neate S63; Yakushi S209a; Perret 4042. During the Everest 1933 expedition, Shipton 
conceived a plan for a small-scale expedition that would not attack “lofty summits of the 
earth” but would, instead, “wander … through the labyrinth of unexplored valleys”. In 1934, 
with Tilman and 3 Nepalese porters, he pursued this plan by penetrating the Rishi Gorge in the 
Western Himalayas to reach the Nanda Devi ‘Inner Sanctuary’. The team became the first to 
reach the foot of Nanda Devi itself, “the greatest mountain in the British Empire” (Ruttledge 
in his Foreword to the book). Tilman returned in 1936 to make the first successful ascent of the 
mountain (related in his Ascent of Nanda Devi, 1937).
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82. Skinner, H. D. The Morioris of Chatham Islands. Honolulu, 
Hawaii: Bernice P. Bishop Museum, 1923. £175
First edition. 4to. pp.[vi], [3]-140, 35 plates (some with accompanying 
text); very good in later morocco-backed boards with original upper 
wrapper retained.
Memoirs of the Bernice P. Bishop Museum Volume IX, Number 1. Bayard 
Dominick Expedition Publication Number 4.

83. [Smith, Albert (1816-60).] A portrait of Smith in the form of a 
souvenir china plate by Copeland, late Spode, 160 New Bond Street, 
London.  N.d. c. 1850s?. £275
A small china circular plate, approx. 9” in diameter (23cm), a sepia portrait 
of Smith to the centre of the bowl, blue patterns to the side and rim, maker’s 
lettering to the bottom, overall in very good condition.
Smith climbed Mont Blanc in August 1851 and opened his entertainment 
on that theme in the Egyptian Hall, Piccadilly, in March 1853. Smith’s 
show, in which he lectured to his audience using moving panoramas, 
proved popular - it ran for over 2000 performances, ending in 1858. The 
plates as seen here were offered for sale in the foyer of the theatre.

84. [South East Asia.] Living in the Jungle. Produced by the Biology 
War Committee. Line drawings by A. W. Darnell [so captioned to front 
cover]. N.p. ?London, n.d. c. 1945. £95
First edition. Small 8vo. pp. 50; illusts. to text; very good in the original 
buff card wrappers.
A detailed military handbook designed, according to the caption that 
heads the first page of text, to provide “Hints on living in the Jungle with 
information on Useful and Harmful Plants of Burma, Malaya, Java and 
Borneo”. The illustrations were the work of Anthony William Darnell, 
active from the 1920s on. The booklet is uncommon, with Kew the only 
institutional holding in the UK, and a further four copies worldwide.

85. Spencer, Sydney, ed. Mountaineering. London: Seeley Service 
& Co. Limited, [1934]. £35
First edition. 8vo. pp. 383; photo. illusts., 9 folding maps; near-fine in the 
original buckram, gilt, in original d.-w. which has some minor nicks.
Neate S150; Perret 4123. Published as Lonsdale Library vol. XVIII, 
this is an excellent overview of the subject, with contributions by some 
of the foremost mountaineers of the time: G. Winthrop Young, Claude 
Wilson, T. G. Longstaff, J. Monroe Thorington, and Walter Weston (on 
mountaineering in Japan and Korea). J. M. Wordie contributes a chapter on 
Arctic Mountaineering.

86. Spencer, Sydney, ed. Mountaineering. London: Seeley Service 
& Co. Limited, [1934]. £150
First edition, “limited edition de luxe”. 8vo. pp. 383; photo. illusts., 9 
folding maps; previous owner’s bookplate, else near-fine in the original 
full leather, gilt, an unusually good copy.
Neate S150; Perret 4123. The deluxe leather-bound version of the previous 
work..

87. Stark, Freya. Seen in the Hadhramaut. London: John Murray, 
[1938]. £150
First edition. Large 8vo. pp. xxiii, 199; one map, numerous b&w photo. 
illusts.; very good in the original cloth, in original d.-w. which is slightly 
worn to extremities with closed tear to head of spine.
This illustrated book on the Hadhramaut, in Southern Arabia, was based on 
photographs taken by Stark during her visit in 1937.
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88. Stark, Freya. A Winter in Arabia. London: John Murray, 
1940. £150
First edition. 8vo. pp. xii, 328, [4, ads.]; 2 single-page maps, 1 folding map, 
numerous illustrations from photographs; slight spotting, else very good 
in original green cloth, gilt, in original d.-w., which is chipped and slightly 
browned on spine.
Stark’s beautifully illustrated account of her time in the Hadhramaut, 
dedicated to Doreen and Harold Ingrams.

89. Strutt, Elizabeth. Domestic Residence in Switzerland. London: 
T. C. Newby, 1842. £425
First edition. 2 vols. 8vo. pp. [i, litho. title], 282, [6, ads.] & [i, litho. title], 
288; lithographed frontis to each; very good in the original claret cloth, spines 
gilt, by Marrow, binder, Cecil Street, Strand, minor chipping to spine ends.
Wäber I.75 & 205 (calling for coloured versions of the plates); Theakstone  
p. 403. Elizabeth Strutt wrote novels and works of Christian philosophy. 
She travelled abroad, writing about her travels in France and Italy. This 
is her account of a stay, with her husband, the painter and engraver Jacob 
George Strutt, in Switzerland, initially at Lausanne, and later in Vevay. The 
couple toured around, both on foot and by carriage, sometimes accompanied 
by their son. The lithograph frontispieces and title-pages in this copy are 
uncoloured; other copies we have seen contain coloured  versions.

90. Sulivan, B. J. Derrotero de las Islas Malvinas . . . Traducido del 
Ingles por M. de Coriolis, Teniente de la Marina Francesa, i del frances 
por la Oficina Hidrograica. Santiago de Chile: Imprenta nacional 
Calle de la Moneda, 1882 [1883 according to the wrapper]. £225
First edition thus. 8vo. pp. 98; inkstamps of bookseller Libreria Lopez to 
title-page and to final page; bookplate of Kenn Back, inner margin of title-
page adhering to upper wrapper, else good in recent three quarter calf with 
original upper wrapper retained. 
Bartholomew James Sulivan took part in the second voyage of the Beagle, 
under Robert FitzRoy, and with Charles Darwin. From 1838 Sulivan 
conducted surveys in the Falkland Islands, his findings being incorporated 
into the South America Pilot. The portion relating to the Falkland Islands that 
appeared in the fifth edition of the Pilot (1860), was translated into French 
in 1869, and a translation into Spanish was made in the present work. A 
note at the front by the book’s former owner, Kenn Back, records that the 
first translation into Spanish of this portion of the South America Pilot was 
published in Madrid in 1865, but Back was unable to determine whether the 
present Chilean version is a new translation or a copy of the Madrid one.

91. Sutton, Arthur W. My Camel Ride from Suez to Mount Sinai. 
London: J. & J. Bennett, Ltd., [1913]. £125
First edition. Large 8vo. pp. 139;  map frontis., numerous photo. plates inc. 
several in colour; minor spotting, else very good in the original cloth, gilt, 
colour plate mounted to upper cover, minor wear, marked to spine.
Sutton, with his friend Dr. Mackinnon, travelled through the Sinai peninsula 
to visit the monastery at Mount Sinai. Sutton took with him his camera, and 
reproductions from his photographs enliven this journal of his travels.

92. [Turkey. Advertising.] A collection of 22 Turkish Fez labels. 
Made in Czechoslovakia or Vienna, 1920s-1930s. £275
Together 22 chromolithographed labels, printed to one side only, approx. 9 
x 4.5” but some smaller, in mostly very good condition, the majority made 
in Czechoslovakia and four made in Austria (Vienna).
These beautifully produced labels were used on the boxes which contained 
the fez, or tarboosh, the distinctive felt hat worn throughout the Ottoman 
Empire from the 19th century onwards. The labels vary considerably, 
ranging from decorative floral themes to warriors and military motifs. 
Several incorporate Arabic text, and stylised borders. 
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93. [West Indies.] A personal photograph album recording two years 
in Jamaica with the East Lancashire Regiment, 1921-3.  £275
An original photograph album, oblong folio (39 x 24cm.), containing 
nearly 200 photographs including 8 large format (24 x 19cm.), 136 smaller 
format and 52 snapshots, mounted mainly to rectos of 50 leaves, many 
captioned beneath the image, a little fading to some of the images and one 
small image now lost but otherwise in good order, the album contemporary 
card covers, worn to foot of upper hinge.
The East Lancashire Regiment was stationed in Newcastle, Jamaica, from 
1921 to 1923. This album records aspects of family, military, and everyday 
life on the island. It contains views of Newcastle, Port Royal, Kingston, and 
images of coffee processing, tobacco, the polo ground, a fruit market, the 
Jamaica Government railway, and scenes of the interior. A large proportion 
show members of the regiment, with portraits of Colonel J. E. Green and 
Captain H. T. MacMullen, soldiers and their families on and off duty, The 
final page contains images of Malta, to which destination the regiment 
sailed aboard H.M.T. Braemar Castle in 1923.

94. [West Indies.] United Fruit Company. Philadelphia 
to Jamaica, W.I. via United Fruit Company’s Steamship Line. 
Philadelphia: Franklin Printing Co., 1901. £75
First edition. Oblong 8vo. pp. 36; photo. illusts., one sketch map of 
Jamaica; a little creased in the original printed wrappers with cover image 
of a United Fruit Company steamship, slightly frayed, staples a little rusty.
A description of the voyage to Jamaica, of the island, and of the steamship 

line and her ships. The last third of the booklet comprises testimonials from 
customers, including passengers, with details of sailings and rates.

95. Weston, Walter. The Playground of the Far East. London: John 
Murray, 1918. £350
First edition. 8vo. pp. xiii, 333, [4, pubs. list]; illusts. from photos., 2 
folding maps; embrowning to endpapers, else good in the original cloth, 
gilt, worn to foot of lower joint (partly affecting lettering at foot of spine).
Neate W46; Perret 4547. Weston (1861-1940) lived in Japan for 15 years 
from 1888, mostly as a mission worker, and during his time there he began 
climbing in what he called the Japanese Alps. In consequence, Weston 
is regarded as one of the pioneers of mountaineering in Japan, and in 
recognition of his climbs and explorations he was awarded the Back Award 
of the R.G.S., and became the first Honorary Member of the Japanese 
Alpine Club.  He first published on the subject in his Mountaineering and 
Exploration in the Japanese Alps (1896), and continued his writing in the 
present work (with its obvious nod to Leslie Stephen’s account of climbing 
in the European Alps, The Playground of Europe). 

96. Whymper, Edward. Chamonix and the Range of Mont Blanc. A 
Guide. London: John Murray, 1911. £125
16th edition. 8vo. pp. 20 (ads.), xvi, 206, [2], 21-46; illusts., one folding 
plan, one folding panorama, 2 folding maps; foxing at front and to fore-
edge, bumped to lower outer corners, else very good in the original printed 
wrappers, chipped to lower outer corner of upper cover.
Neate W60; Perret 4561; Moss et al. AL031. The final edition of Whymper’s 
guide to Chamonix, with notes on p. viii for this edition; the first edition 
appeared in 1896.

97. [Williams, John.] [‘The Lamented Missionary, the Rev. John 
Williams.’] [London: George Baxter, 1843]. £175
A large format Baxter print, image size approx. 21 x 26 cm., minor 
discolouration at foot of image, recently mounted, framed and glazed.
This portrait shows  Rev. John Williams, the missionary, who in 1839 
visited Erromango, in what is now Vanuatu. Williams, acting for the 
London Missionary Society, sailed to Tahiti, Australia, and other Pacific 
destinations from 1817 onwards. His arrival at Erromango was met with a 
friendly reception,but the inhabitants grew violent, and Williams was killed 
as he attempted to make his escape. This portrait commemorates him, one 
of several images of the missionary printed by Baxter.
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98. Wm. McKinnon & Co., Ltd. The Curing of Cacao. Its 
Preparation for Export [cover title]. Aberdeen: Spring Garden Ironworks 
[Aberdeen Daily Journal Printers], n.d. but after 1912. £125
First edition. Oblong 8vo. pp. ii, 137; frontis. and other full-page illusts., 
numerous illusts. of machinery; bumped to lower outer corners of text 
block, else very good in the original printed wrappers, minor edge wear, 
slightly soiled.
This uncommon product catalogue and introduction to the cacao industry 
was produced for Wm. McKinnon & Co  Ltd.. “Specialists in Cacao Curing 
Machinery” according to the nicely printed title-page. The brochure includes 
photographic illustrations of cacao plantations in the West Indies, several 
reproduced by courtesy of Rowntree & Co. Descriptions of the various 
processes in the curing of cacao serve as preludes to machines produced 
by McKinnon for the purpose. We can locate only two institutional copies 
of the work, one in the Aberdeen archives, the other at Cornell University 
Library.

99. [Woodhouse, Arthur W. W.] Russia. Report on the Waterway 
between the Baltic and Black Sea. London: Printed for Her Majesty’s 
Stationery Office by Harrison and Sons, 1900. £50
First edition. 8vo. pp. 11; very good in the original printed blue wrappers, 
County Council of London inkstamp to upper wrapper.
Diplomatic and Consular Reports no. 529 Miscellaneous Series. Woodhouse 
reported on the Duna and Dnieper rivers as background information to “the 
gigantic idea of converting the Duna and Dnieper into a deep-water canal 
from the Baltic to the Black Sea” (p. 3).

100. Workman, Fanny Bullock and William Hunter 
Workman. Peaks and Glaciers of Nun Kun. A Record of Pioneer-
Exploration and Mountaineering in the Punjab Himalaya. London: 
Constable and Company Ltd., 1909. £1,250
First edition. 8vo. pp. xv, 204, [1, ad.]; coloured and sepia plates from 
photos., inc. some double-page, one folding map; minor spotting at front 
and rear, previous owner’s inscription to title-page, else very good in the 
original cloth, gilt, inset view of mountains to upper board, t.e.g., slightly 
rubbed.
Neate W125; Yakushi W230; Perret 4604. The authors, husband and wife, 
undertook their third Himalayan expedition to Kashmir’s Nun Kun massif 
in 1906, being among some of the first westerners to explore the region. 
They made an ascent of Pinnacle Peak (22,735ft, or 6930m), at the time 
the highest climb by a woman and one not surpassed until 1934 by Hettie 
Dyhrenfurth. Their narrative of the expedition contains many illustrations 
of the region, and does not often come on to the market.
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AB - Arctic Bibliography. Prepared ... under the Direction of the Arctic Institute of  North America (16 vols., Washington, D.C.: Department of Defense, 1953-1975)
C & G – George Cheren and John Grainger Exploring the North Polar Regions (portrayed by postcards) (Lake Worth: George Cheren, 1999)
Classics in the Literature of Mountaineering - James R. Cox. Classics in the Literature of Mountaineering and Mountain Travel: from the Francis P.  
 Farquhar Collection of Mountaineering Literature. An Annotated Bibliography. Annotations and introductory essay by Nicholas B. Clinch,  
 James R. Cox, and Muir Dawson (Los Angeles: University of California Library, 1980)
Denucé - J. Denucé Bibliographie Antarctique (Brussels, 1913; reprinted Orskey/Quaritch, London, 2002) 
Hill - The Hill Collection of Pacific Voyages at the University of California, San Diego (New Haven & Sydney: William Reese Company & Hordern  
 House, Ltd., 2004)
Inman – Colin Inman The A & C Black Colour Books: A Collector’s Guide and Bibliography 1900-1930 (London: Werner Shaw, 1990)
Kalfatovic – M. R. Kalfatovic. Nile Notes of a Howadji: a Bibliography of Travelers’ Tales From Egypt, From the Earliest Time to 1918 (Metuchen:  
 Scarecrow Press, 1992)
Marshall – Julie Marshall Britain and Tibet 1765-1947: A Select Annotated Bibliography of British Relations with Tibet and the Himalayan States   
 including Nepal, Sikkim and Bhutan (London, New York: RoutledgeCurzon, 2005)
Meckly – Eugene P. Meckly ‘A Bibliography of Privately Printed Mountaineering Books A Revision’ (Alpine Journal, vol. 96, 340, 1991, pp. 196-208)
Meckly – Eugene P. Meckly Mont Blanc The Early Years A Bibliography of Printed  Books from 1744 to 1860 (Asheville, North Carolina: Daniels   
 Graphics, 1995) 
Moss et al. - Alan Moss, Peter Haigh & Nigel Baker Alpine and European Climbing Guidebooks 1863-2013 A Collector’s Guide (Leeds: Green Woods, 2014) 
Neate – Jill Neate Mountaineering Literature. A Bibliography of Material Published in English (Milnthorpe: Cicerone Press; Seattle: Mountainbooks, 1986) 
Penzer – N. Penzer Annotated Bibliography of Sir Richard Francis Burton (London: A. M. Philpot, 1923) 
Perret - Jacques Perret. Guides des Livres sur la Montagne et l’Alpinisme (Grenoble: Editions de Belledome, 1997)
Renard – Julien G. R. Renard Major Collections of Antarctica (Collingwood, Australia: Gaston Renard, 1994)
Rosove - Michael R. Rosove Antarctica, 1772-1922. Freestanding Publications through 1999 [and] Additions and Corrections Supplement to the Rosove  
 Antarctic Bibliography (Santa Monica, California: Adélie Books, 2001 &  2008)
Sabin - Joseph Sabin Bibliotheca Americana: a dictionary of books relating to America, from its discovery to the present time (J. Sabin & Sons, New York,  
 1868-1936; reprinted N. Israel, Amsterdam, 1961-2)
S & B  - Audrey Salkeld & John Boyle. Climbing Mount Everest. The Bibliography. The literature and history of climbing the world’s highest mountain  
 (Clevedon, Avon: Sixways Publishing, 1993)
Singer & Gould – Armand E. Singer and Robert F. Gould. A Catalog of Himalayan Mountaineering Correspondence (with estimations of rarity) (2nd ed.,  
 ?Santa Monica, CA: George Alevizos, c. 2002)
Spence – [Sydney A. Spence] J. J. H. & J. I. Simper, eds. Antarctic Miscellany: books, Periodicals & Maps relating to the Discovery and Exploration of  
 Antarctica (Second ed., London, 1980)
Theakstone - John Theakstone Victorian and Edwardian Women Travellers. A Bibliography of Books published in English (Mansfield Centre, CT: Martino, 2006)
TPL – F. M. Staton & M. Tremaine A Bibliography of Canadiana: being items in the Public Library, Toronto (The Public Library, Toronto, 1934)
Yakushi - Yoshio Yakushi Catalogue of Himalayan Literature (2nd ed., Tokyo: Hakusuisha Publishing, 1984; 3rd ed., 1994)
Wäber – A.Wäber Bibliographie der Schweizerischen Landeskunde (Bern: K. J. Wyss, 1892-1896; reprinted by Maurizio Martino, Staten Island, NY, c. 1995)
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